

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IN RE PLATINUM-BEECHWOOD LITIGATION

Civil Action No.
1:18-cv-00658

MELANIE L. CYGANOWSKI, AS RECEIVER,
BY AND FOR PLATINUM PARTNERS CREDIT
OPPORTUNITIES MASTER FUND LP,
PLATINUM PARTNERS CREDIT
OPPORTUNITIES FUND (TE) LLC, PLATINUM
PARTNERS CREDIT OPPORTUNITIES FUND
LLC, PLATINUM PARTNERS CREDIT
OPPORTUNITIES FUND INTERNATIONAL
LTD., PLATINUM PARTNERS CREDIT
OPPORTUNITIES FUND INTERNATIONAL (A)
LTD., and PLATINUM PARTNERS CREDIT
OPPORTUNITIES FUND (BL) LLC,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BEECHWOOD RE LTD., *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No.
1:18-cv-12018

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS ON BEHALF OF
THIRD-PARTY DEFENDANT PB INVESTMENT HOLDINGS, LTD.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

STATEMENT OF FACTS3

 I. The Parties3

 II. BCLIC and WNIC’s Participation in the Platinum Fraud4

 III. BCLIC and WNIC’s Conclusory Allegations Against PBIHL as
 “Beechwood” and “Beechwood Bermuda”4

ARGUMENT6

 I. The Court Lacks Personal Jurisdiction Over PBIHL.....6

 II. The Third-Party Complaint Violates the Group Pleading Rule.....9

 III. The Doctrine of *In Pari Delicto* Bars BCLIC and WNIC’s Claims 11

 IV. BCLIC and WNIC’s Civil RICO and RICO Conspiracy Claims are
 Barred as a Matter of Law 12

 V. BCLIC and WNIC’s Conclusory Fraud-Based Claims are Inadequate..... 15

 A. BCLIC and WNIC Fail to State a Claim for Fraudulent Inducement
 or Fraud..... 15

 B. BCLIC and WNIC Fail to State a Claim for Aiding and Abetting
 Fraud 17

 C. BCLIC and WNIC Fail to State a Claim for Aiding and Abetting
 Breach of Fiduciary Duty..... 18

 VI. BCLIC and WNIC’s Fraudulent Conveyance Claims Fail as a Matter of Law.... 19

 A. BCLIC and WNIC Fail to Adequately Plead the Fraudulent
 Conveyance Claims 20

 B. BCLIC and WNIC Fail to Adequately Allege Recipient Status
 for PBIHL 22

 C. BCLIC and WNIC Are Not “Creditors” Entitled to Sue PBIHL..... 23

 VII. BCLIC and WNIC’s Contribution and Indemnity Claim Fails
 as a Matter of Law 23

 VIII. BCLIC and WNIC’s Unjust Enrichment/Constructive Trust Claim
 Fails as a Matter of Law..... 24

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985).....	11
<i>BBCN Bank v. 12th Ave. Rest. Grp.</i> , 150 A.D.3d 623 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep’t 2017).....	22
<i>Boudinot v. Shrader</i> , No. 09 Civ. 10163, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19172 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 15, 2012), <i>aff’d in part</i> , 863 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2017)	12
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Super. Ct. of Cal.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).....	6, 7, 9
<i>Corsello v. Verizon N.Y., Inc.</i> , 967 N.E.2d 1177 (N.Y. 2012).....	25
<i>Cromer Fin. Ltd. v. Berger</i> , 137 F. Supp. 2d 452 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	18
<i>Ctr. v. Hampton Affiliates, Inc.</i> , 488 N.E.2d 828 (N.Y. 1985).....	12 n.4
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014).....	7
<i>Eurycleia Partners, LP v. Seward & Kissel, LLP</i> , 910 N.E.2d 976 (N.Y. 2009).....	17
<i>Feirstein v. Nanbar Realty Corp.</i> , 963 F. Supp. 254 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	14
<i>Fernandez v. UBS AG</i> , 222 F. Supp. 3d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	10
<i>First Capital Asset Mgmt., Inc. v. Satinwood, Inc.</i> , 385 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2004).....	15

Frati v. Saltzstein,
 No. 10 Civ. 3255, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25567 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 14, 2011)..... 17

Gillespie v. St. Regis Residence Club,
 343 F. Supp. 3d 332 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 24

Guangzhou Love Live Culture Dev. Ltd. v. Belinda Int’l Ltd.,
 No. 16-CV-0862, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 221774 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 28, 2017) 22

Global Minerals & Metals Corp. v. Holme,
 824 N.Y.S.2d 210 (1st Dep’t 2006) 19

Globe Wholesale Tobacco Distribs. Inc. v. Worldwide Wholesale Trading Inc.,
 No. 06 Civ. 2865, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72656 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2007) 15

Globus v. Law Research Service, Inc.,
 287 F. Supp. 188 (S.D.N.Y. 1968), *aff’d in pertinent part*,
 418 F.2d 1276, 1288-89 (2d Cir. 1969) 24

Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown,
 564 U.S. 915 (2011)..... 8–9

Gowan v. Amaranth LLC (In re Dreier LLP)
 452 B.R. 451 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 20, 21

H.J. Inc. v. Bell Tel. Co.,
 492 U.S. 229 (1989)..... 14

ICP Strategic Credit Income Fund Ltd. v. DLA Piper, LLP (US),
 730 F. App’x 78 (2d Cir. 2018) 11

In re Bernard Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC,
 721 F.3d 54 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 11

In re Dreier LLP,
 452 B.R. 391 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 10

In re M. Fabrikant & Sons, Inc.,
 394 B.R. 721 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 20, 22

In re JP Morgan Auction Rate Sec. (ARS) Mktg. Litig.,
 867 F. Supp. 2d 407 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....6

Kaufman v. Cohen,
 760 N.Y.S.2d 157 (1st Dep’t 2003), *aff’d*, 666 F. App’x 66 (2d Cir. 2016) 19

Kirschner v. KPMG LLP,
938 N.E.2d 941 (N.Y. 2010), *aff'd*, 666 F. App'x 66 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 11, 12 n.4

Lefkowitz v. Bank of New York,
No. 01 Civ. 6252, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 120223 (S.D.N.Y. 1997),
rev'd in part on other grounds, 528 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 14

Licci v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL,
673 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 2012).....6

Lipow v. Net 1 UEPS Techs., Inc.,
131 F. Supp. 3d 144 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 10

Monisoff v. American Eagle Investments, Inc.,
955 F. Supp. 40 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) 23

Paradigm BioDevices Inc. v. Viscogliosi Bros., LLC,
842 F. Supp. 2d 661 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 22

Penguin Grp. (USA) Inc. v. Am. Buddha,
609 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2010).....6

Peoples' Democratic Republic of Yemen v. Goodpasture, Inc.,
782 F.2d 346 (2d Cir. 1986)..... 24

Picard v. HSBC Bank PLC,
454 B.R. 25 (S.D.N.Y. 2011), *amended, In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC*,
ADV. 08-1789 BRL, 2011 WL 3477177 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 8, 2011), *aff'd*,
721 F.3d 54 (2d Cir. 2013).....2

Picard v. Kohn,
907 F. Supp. 2d 392 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 13

Ritchie Capital Mgmt., L.L.C. v. Gen. Elec. Capital Corp.,
121 F. Supp. 3d 321 (S.D.N.Y. 2015), *aff'd*, 821 F.3d 349 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 17

Rosenbeck v. Rieber,
932 F. Supp. 626 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) 11

Sanchez v. ASA Coll., Inc.,
No. 14-CV-5006, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 73222 (S.D.N.Y. June 5, 2015) 15

SEC v. Zandford,
535 U.S. 813 (2002)..... 12

Segal v. Gordon,
467 F.2d 602 (2d Cir. 1972).....9

Senior Health Ins. Co. of Pennsylvania v. Beechwood Re Ltd.,
345 F. Supp. 3d 515 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 24

Shefner v. Beraudiere,
127 A.D.3d 442 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep’t 2015)..... 22

Sokolow, Dunaud, Mercadier & Carreras, LLP v. Lacher,
747 N.Y.S.2d 441 (1st Dep’t 2002) 15

Solomon Capital, LLC v. Lion Biotechnologies, Inc.,
No. 651881/2016, 2018 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 3491 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Aug. 15, 2018)..... 17

Sonera Holding, P.V. v. Cukurova Holding A.S.,
750 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2014).....7

SPV Osus Ltd. v. UBS AG,
882 F.3d 333 (2d Cir. 2018)..... 18, 19

Stratton Group, Ltd. v. Sprayregen,
466 F. Supp. 1180 (S.D.N.Y. 1979)..... 23

United Feature Syndicate, Inc. v. Miller Features Syndicate, Inc.,
216 F. Supp. 2d 198 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 21

United States v. Watts,
786 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 20, 23

Walden v. Fiore,
134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014).....9

Whitaker v. Am. Telecasting, Inc.,
261 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2001).....8

Zohar CDO 2003-1, Ltd. v. Patriarch Partners, LLC,
286 F. Supp. 3d 634 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)..... 12, 13 – 14

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1964(c) 12

N.Y. C.P.L.R. 302(a)7, 8

NYDCL §§ 273 – 27521

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)1

PB Investment Holdings, Ltd., as successor-in-interest to Beechwood Bermuda Investment Holdings, Ltd. (“PBIHL”), asks the Court to dismiss the Third-Party Complaint [ECF 75] filed by Bankers Consec Life Insurance Company and Washington National Life Insurance Company (“BCLIC and WNIC”). The Third-Party Complaint should be dismissed in its entirety for want of jurisdiction and failure to state a claim under Rules 9(b), 12(b)(2) and 12(b)(6).
